
M E M O R A N D U M  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
County of Placer 

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
jcsl 

FROM: KEN GREHMIKEVIN ORDWAY 

DATE: February 6, 2007 

SUBJECT: FORESTHILL SLIDE REPAIR - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PSA 73254 

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Chairman to execute Contract Amendment No. 1 with Blackburn 
Consulting, Inc. in the amount of $79,000 to increase the total contract amount to $279,000 for the 
construction management, inspection, materials testing, and construction staking services for the 
Foresthill Road Slide Repair Project and authorize the Director of Public Works to approve and sign 
contract amendments for additional Professional Services not to exceed $20,000. Copies of the 
original contract and Contract Amendment No. 1 are on file with the Clerk of the Board's Office. 

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY 
Foresthill Road had two major embankment failures this last spring. The Department immediately 
made temporary repairs to maintain this important roadway and monitored the roadway for future 
damage. The Department of Public Works opened bids in August and awarded the contract to Teichert 
Construction. The construction work is now substantially complete and the final project documents are 
in the process of being closed out. 

In an effort to expedite the repair of this roadway, Teichert Construction worked 6 days a week with 
extended hours which resulted in an increase of hours for Construction Management, Inspection, and 
testing personnel. Blackburn Consulting provided this added staff and service to ensure that the work 
was completed prior to the current winter season. This resolution authorizes the Chairman of the Board 
to sign Contract Amendment No. 1 with Blackburn Consulting, Inc. in the amount of $79,000 to increase 
the total contract amount to $279,000 for construction management, inspection, materials testing, and 
construction staking services for Foresthill Road Slide Repair Project and authorizes the Director of 
Public Works to approve and sign contract amendments for additional Professional Services not to 
exceed $20,000. 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
The Professional Services Agreement is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 
15306. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The Construction Management, Inspection, Materials Testing, and Construction Staking Services of the 
proposed project are currently estimated at $279,000. It is anticipated to be funded by Federal 
Emergency Relief Funds for Federally Owned Roads (100%). Funding for this work is included in the 
FY 200612007 Budget. 

Attachment: Resolution 

A copy of amendment #I is on 

file with the Clerk of the Board's 

office for viewing 

T:\DPW\Engineering\BOS\Memo -Foresthill - CM PSA 072506-Amendment 1 .doc 



Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE Resol. NO: ................................... 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1, CONTRACT NO. ........................................ 
73254, WITH BLACKBURN CONSULTING IN THE 

Ord. No: 

AMOUNT OF $79,000 & AUTHORIZE DPW DIRECTOR 
TO SIGN CONTRACT AMENDMENTS NOT TO 

........................................ EXCEED $20,000 First Reading: 

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held , 

by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Attest: 
Clerk of said Board 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, State of 
California, that this Board authorizes the Chairman to execute Contract No. 73254, 
Amendment No. 1, with Blackburn Consulting, Inc. for $79,000 to increase the total 
contract amount to $279,000 for the construction management, inspection, materials 
testing, and construction staking services for the Foresthill Road Slide Repair Project; 
and, authorize the Director of Public Works to sign contract amendments for additional 
professional services not to exceed $20,000. 


	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06a
	06b
	07a
	07b
	08
	09a
	09b
	10a
	10b
	10c
	10d
	11
	12a
	12b
	12c
	12d
	12e
	13
	14a
	14b
	14c
	15
	16
	17a
	17b
	17c
	18
	19a
	19b
	19c
	20a
	20b
	21
	22a
	22b
	22c
	22d
	23a
	23b
	23c
	23d
	23e
	23f

